THE STATUTE LAW (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) (No. 2) ACT, 1975

No. 8 of 1975

Date of Assent: 28th August, 1975

Date of Commencement: 5th September, 1975

An Act of Parliament to make minor amendments to the statute law

ENACTED by the Parliament of Kenya, as follows:---

1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Act, 1975.

2. The several written laws specified in the first column of the Schedule to this Act are hereby amended, in relation to the provisions thereof specified in the second column of that Schedule, in the manner specified in relation thereto in the third column of that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

(s. 2)

Written Law	Provision	Amendment
The Advocates Act (Cap. 16).	s. 12 (1)	Delete paragraph (d), and substitute— (d) having passed the relevant exami- nation of a prescribed university or university college, he holds, or has become eligible for the conferment of, a prescribed degree in law in the grant of such university or university college;
The Water Act (Cap. 372).	s. 2 (1)	Delete the definition "Water Appeal Board";
	ss. 10 (2); 34 (2); 98 (1) (b); 117 (2) and the proviso to subsection (3) of s. 150	Delete the words "Water Appeal Board", and substitute "High Court";
	s. 163	Delete.
The Trade Licensing Act (Cap. 497).	s. 2 (1)	Insert, in the definition "regulated trade". the following— (j) the sale by a manufacturer of goods manufactured by him.

Short title.

٠

•

٠

SCHEDULE-(Contd.)

Written Law	Provision	Amendment
	Schedule	Insert, at the beginning of the table of licence fees, the following-
		For a business carrying on the occupation of the sale by a manufacturer of goods manufactured by him
The Engineers Registra- tion Act (Cap. 530).	Schedule, paragraph 1 (2) (b)	Delete the words "East African Institution of Engineers", and substitute "Institution of Engineers of Kenya".
The Tana River Develop- ment Authority Act (No. 7 of 1974).	s. 2	Delete the definition "the Minister" and substitute— "the Minister" means the Minister for the time being responsible for matters relating to water development;
	s. 4 (1) (b)	Delete the word "six" and substitute "seven".
	s. 4 (1) (e)	Delete the word "Development" and substitute "Department".
	Schedule	Insert, immediately after the item "(e) wildlife." the following
		(f) water development.

No. 8